
 

Disclaimer for Review of Plans 
The San Francisco Planning Code requires that the plans of certain proposed projects be provided 
to members of  the public prior  to  the Cityʹs  approval  action on  the project.   Accordingly,  any 
images  of  plans  featured  on  this website  are  provided  for  the  primary  purpose  of  facilitating 
public  input prior  to the Cityʹs action.   The City and County of San Francisco does not own the 
copyright  to  these  images. Please be aware  that  the unauthorized  reproduction, distribution, or 
alteration  of  these  images  may  result  in  a  violation  of  Federal  Copyright  Law  (17  U.S.C.A. 
Sections 101 et seq.) and that any party who seeks to reproduce or alter these images does so at his 
or her own risk.  
 
Additionally, plans provided on  this website are  limited  to site plans, elevations and/or section 
details (floor plans and structural details may not be included).  These are DRAFT PLANS being 
provided for public review PRIOR to the City’s approval action on the project.   Final plans may 
differ from those that are currently available for review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Memo 



 

 

1650 Miss ion St reet , Sui te  400 •  San Franc isco,  CA 94103 •  Fax (415)  558-6409

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING  
Hearing Date: Wednesday, June 22, 2011 
Time: Beginning at 9:30 AM 
Location: City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 408 
Case Type: Variance (Minimum Lot Area) 
Hearing Body: Zoning Administrator 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 PROPERTY   INFORMATION  

PROJECT  DESCR IPT ION  

Case No.:  2011.0355V 
Building Permit:  N/A 
Applicant/Agent:  Kotas/Pantaleoni  
Telephone:  (415) 495-4051 
E-Mail:  tony@kp-architects.com  

Project Address:   2333 & 2335 Diamond St. 
Cross Street(s):  Hiliritas Avenue  
Block /Lot No.:  7551/017 
Zoning District(s):  RH-1/40-X 
Area Plan:  None 

ADDIT IONAL   INFORMATION  

The proposal is to evenly subdivide an existing vacant lot, approximately 3,288 square feet in area, 
into two vacant lots. Each of the two vacant lots would be approximately 31 feet 9 inches wide and 52 
feet deep with an area of approximately 1,644 square feet. One purpose of the requested variance is 
to allow for the creation of two vacant and buildable lots to each accommodate the construction of a 
single-family dwelling in the future. No Building Permit Application has been filed. 

 
PER SECTION 121 OF THE PLANNING CODE, the minimum lot area for any lot in the RH-1 zoning 
district shall be 2,500 square feet. Each of the proposed two lots would contain an area of 
approximately 1,644 square feet and would be deficient in minimum lot area.  

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF:  
Planner:  Tom Wang Telephone:  (415) 558-6335 E-Mail: thomas.wang@sfgov.org  

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS: The site plan and elevations of the proposed project are available on the 
Planning Department’s website at: http://sf-planning.org/ftp/files/notice/2011.0355V.pdf 

APPL ICAT ION   INFORMATION  
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GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABOUT THIS NOTICE 
The Planning Department  is  currently  reviewing  its processes  and procedures  for public notification  as part of  the 
Universal Planning Notification (UPN) Project.  The format of this Public Hearing notice was developed through the UPN 
Project and is currently being utilized in a limited trial‐run for notification of Variance Hearings. 

If you have any comments or questions related to the UPN Project or the format of this notice, please visit our website at 
http://upn.sfplanning.org for more information.  

BOARD OF APPEALS 
An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a variance application by the Zoning Administrator may be made to the Board of 
Appeals within 10 days after the Variance Decision Letter is issued by the Zoning Administrator.   

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a building permit application by the Planning Department may be made to the 
Board of Appeals within 15 days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Director of the Department of 
Building Inspection.  

Appeals must be submitted  in person at  the Boardʹs office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For further 
information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 575‐6880. 

 

VARIANCE HEARING INFORMATION 
Under Planning Code Section 306.3, you, as a property owner or resident within 300 feet of this proposed project or 
interested party on  record with  the Planning Department, are being notified of  this Variance Hearing.   You are not 
obligated to take any action.  For more information regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the 
project, please contact the Applicant/Agent or Planner listed on this notice as soon as possible.  Additionally, you may 
wish to discuss the project with your neighbors and neighborhood association or improvement club, as they may already be 
aware of the project. 

Persons who are unable to attend the public hearing may submit written comments regarding this application to the Zoning 
Administrator, Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103, by 5:00pm the day prior to 
the hearing.  These comments will be made a part of the official public record, and will be brought to the attention of the 
person or persons conducting the public meeting or hearing. 

 

 

 

 

 

http://upn.sfplanning.org/
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ARCHITECTURAL/CIVIL 
A1.0 SITE PLAN, CITY INFORMATION 
A2.0 FLOOR PLANS 
A2.1 FLOOR PLANS 
A3.0 ELEVATIONS & SECTION 
 

1.  ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE, OR FACE OF BLOCK, U.O.N. 
VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN TO TOP OF SLAB, FLOOR JOISTS OR FLOOR FRAMING. 
 
2.  CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS 
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. 
 
3.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY 
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS/CONDITIONS SHOWN 
IN THESE DRAWINGS. 
 
4.  MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND SPRINKLER PERMITS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF 
THOSE SUBCONTRACTORS. 
 
5.  AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE PERFORMED UNDER A 
SEPARATE PERMIT OBTAINED BY THE FIRE PROTECTION SUBCONTRACTOR. FIRE SPRINKLERS ARE 
DESIGNED TO BE ZONED BY FLOOR. FIRE ALARM ZONED BY FLOOR AND DEVICE. 
 
6.  STREET AND SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CONDUCTED UNDER SEPARATE PERMITS. 
 
7.  CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND UTILIZE SPECIFICATIONS PROVIDED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THIS SET 
OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.  ARCHITECT SHOULD BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN 
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. 
 
8.  ELEVATOR TO COMPLY WITH CODES SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 30 OF THE UBC. INSTALLATION OF THE 
ELEVATOR ACCESS HATCH WILL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH NFPA 72, 1996 EDITION, UNDER SEPARATE 
PERMIT. 
 
9.  SHORING AND UNDERPINNING WORK TO BE UNDER SEPARATE PERMITS. 
 
10. ALL WORK PERFORMED WILL COMPLY WITH THE AMERICAN DISABLITIES ACT OUTLINED IN SECTIONS 
10&11 IN THE CBC. SEE SHEET A1.2 FOR STANDARD ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS APPLICABLE THROUGHOUT 
PROJECT. 
 
11. SOUND TRANSMISSION CONTROL TO BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY APPENDIX CHAPTER 35, 1992 SFBC 
(STC AND IIC OF 50 BETWEEN UNITS). 
 
12. THE BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH VENTILATION REQUIRMENTS. SEE CODE SECTION 1202.2.7 

A-4

A-1
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6

8

3 INTERIOR & EXTERIOR
ELEVATION NO.

SHEET NO.

SHEET NO.

INTERIOR ELEV. NO.

ROOM NAME

ELEVATION

DETAIL NO.

SHEET NO.
SECTION NO.

SHEET NO.

EL.=164'-2"

DINING ROOM

WINDOW NO.

DOOR NO.
A-3

4 2

3

1
A-1

5

& 
< 
@ 
C 
 
# 
P 
 
ABV 
AC 
ADJ 
A.F.F. 
AL. 
APPROX. 
ARCH. 
 
BD. 
BLDG. 
BLK. 
BLKG. 
BM. 
B.W. 
 
CAB. 
CEM. 
CER. 
CLG. 
CL. 
CLR. 
COL. 
CONC. 
CONT. 
CTR. 
 
DBL. 
DEPT. 
D.F. 
DET. 
DIA. 
DIM. 
DN. 
DTL. 
DW 
DWG. 
 
(E) 
EA. 
EL. 
ELEC. 
ELEV. 
EQ. 
EQPT. 
EXP

AND 
ANGLE 
AT 
CENTERLINE 
DIAMETER OR ROUND 
POUND OR NUMBER 
PROPERTY LINE 
 
ABOVE 
AIR CONDITIONER 
ADJUSTABLE 
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR 
ALUMINUM 
APPROXIMATE 
ARCHITECTURAL 
 
BOARD 
BUILDING 
BLOCK 
BLOCKING 
BEAM 
BOTTOM OF WALL 
 
CABINET 
CEMENT 
CERAMIC 
CEILING 
CLOSET 
CLEAR 
COLUMN 
CONCRETE 
CONTINUOUS 
CENTER 
 
DOUBLE 
DEPARTMENT 
DRINKING FOUNTAIN 
DETAIL 
DIAMETER 
DIMENSION 
DOWN 
DETAIL 
DISHWASHER 
DRAWING 
 
EXISTING 
EACH 
ELEVATION 
ELECTRICAL 
ELEVATOR 
EQUAL 
EQUIPMENT 
EXPANSION

FDN. 
FIN. 
FL. 
FLUOR. 
F.O.C. 
F.O.F. 
F.O.C. 
FT. 
FTG. 
FURR. 
FUT. 
 
GA. 
GALV. 
GD. 
GYP. 
 
H.B. 
H/C 
H.C. 
HDW. 
HDWD. 
H.M. 
HT. 
HWH 
 
INSUL. 
INT. 
 
JAN. 
JT. 
LAM.  
LAV. 
LT. 
 
MAX. 
MECH. 
MEMB. 
MFR. 
MIN. 
MISC. 
M.O. 
MTD. 
 
(N) 
N.I.C. 
NO. OR # 
N.T.S. 
 
O.C. 
O.D. 
 
PL

FOUNDATION 
FINISH 
FLOOR 
FLUORESCENT 
FACE OF CONCRETE 
FACE OF FINISH 
FACE OF STUDS 
FOOT OR FEET 
FOOTING 
FURRING 
FUTURE 
 
GAUGE 
GALVANIZED 
GRADE 
GYPSUM 
 
HOSE BIB 
HANDICAPPED 
HOLLOW CORE 
HARDWARE 
HARDWOOD 
HOLLOW METAL 
HEIGHT 
HOT WATER HEATER 
 
INSULATION 
INTERIOR 
 
JANITOR 
JOINT 
LAMINATE 
LAVATORY 
LIGHT 
 
MAXIMUM 
MECHANICAL 
MEMBRANE 
MANUFACTURER 
MINIMUM 
MISCELLANEOUS 
MASONRY OPENING 
MOUNTED 
 
NEW 
NOT IN CONTRACT 
NUMBER 
NOT TO SCALE 
 
ON CENTER 
OUTSIDE DIAMETER 
 
PLATE

PT. 
PTN.  
 
R. 
R.D. 
REF. 
REINF. 
REQ. 
RM. 
R.O. 
RWD. 
R.W.L. 
 
S.C. 
SCHED. 
SECT. 
SHT. 
SIM. 
SPEC. 
SQ. 
SST. 
STD. 
STL. 
STOR. 
STRL. 
SUSP. 
SYM. 
S.S.D. 
 
T 
T.B.D. 
T.B.S. 
T.C. 
TEL. 
T&G 
THK. 
T.P. 
T.W. 
TYP. 
 
U.O.N. 
 
V.I.F. 
VERT. 
 
W/ 
W.C. 
W/D 
WD. 
WDO. 
W/O 
WP. 
WT

POINT 
PARTITION 
 
RISER 
ROOF DRAIN 
REFRIGERATOR 
REINFORCED 
REQUIRED 
ROOM 
ROUGH OPENING 
REDWOOD 
RAIN WATER LEAD
 
SOLID CORE 
SCHEDULE 
SECTION 
DRAWING SHEET 
SIMILAR 
SPECIFICATION 
SQUARE 
STAINLESS STEEL
STANDARD 
STEEL 
STORAGE 
STRUCTURAL 
SUSPENDED 
SYMETRICAL 
SEE STRUCTURAL
 
TREAD 
TO BE DETERMINE
TO BE SELECTED 
TOP OF CURB 
TELEPHONE 
TONGUE & GROOV
THICK 
TOP OF PAVEMEN
TOP OF WALL 
TYPICAL 
 
UNLESS OTHERW
 
VERIFY IN FIELD 
VERTICAL 
 
WITH 
WATER CLOSET 
WASHER/DRYER 
WOOD 
WINDOW 
WITHOUT 
WATERPROOF 
WEIGHT

S.S.D. FOR WIDTH & REINFORCING

DEMOLITION  WALL: 

EXISTING WALL NO CHANGE

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED (DASHED)

EXISTING WALL NO CHANGE

S.S.D. FOR WIDTH & REINFORCING

EXISTING EXTERIOR  WALL: 

EXISTING INTERIOR  WALL: 

NEW MASONRY  WALL: 

NEW CONCRETE  WALL: 

NEW NON-RATED EXTERIOR  WALL: 

NEW ONE-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR  
WALL: 
INTERIOR;
ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP.BOARD OVER 2X 
WOOD STUDS
EXTERIOR;
WOOD SIDING OR CEMENT PLASTER (SEE 
ELEVATIONS) OVER 2-LAYERS 15# BUILDING 
PAPER OVER PLYWOOD S.S.D. OVER 5/8" TYPE 
"X" GYP OVER 2X_ STUDS W/ R-19 BATT 
INSULATION, S.S.D. FOR STUD SIZE & SHEAR 
WALL REQUIREMENTS. SEE A-2/A5.0

NEW TWO-HOUR RATED EXTERIOR  
PROPERTYLINE WALL: 
INTERIOR;
TWO LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP.BOARD OVER 2X 
WOOD STUDS
EXTERIOR;
WOOD SIDING OR CEMENT PLASTER (SEE 
ELEVATIONS) OVER 2-LAYERS 15# BUILDING 
PAPER OVER PLYWOOD S.S.D. OVER TWO 
LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP OVER 2X_ STUDS W/ 
R-19 BATT INSULATION, S.S.D. FOR STUD SIZE & 
SHEAR WALL REQUIREMENTS. SEE C-2/A5.0

NEW ONE-HOUR RATED INTERIOR  WALL: 
ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP.BOARD EACH 
SIDE OVER 2X_  WOOD OR METAL STUDS. 1/2" 
RESILIENT CHANEL & INSULATION @ COMMON 
CORRIDORS.
SEE G-2/A5.0

NEW NON-RATED INTERIOR  WALL: 

TWO LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BOARD ON THE 
EXTERIOR SIDE OF A DOUBLE 2X4 STUD 16" O.C. 
WALL SPACED 1" APART W/  R-19 BATT INSUL., 
TYP. SEE E-2/A5.0

TWO LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP.BOARD EACH 
SIDE OVER 2X4  WOOD STUDS STAGGERED ON
2X6 PLATE. SEE J-2/A5.0

NEW TWO-HOUR RATED INTERIOR PARTY 
WALL :

NEW TWO-HOUR RATED INTERIOR  
WALL: 

INTERIOR;
ONE LAYER 5/8" GYP.BOARD OVER 2X WOOD 
STUDS
EXTERIOR;
WOOD SIDING OR CEMENT PLASTER (SEE 
ELEVATIONS) OVER 2-LAYERS 15# BUILDING 
PAPER OVER PLYWOOD S.S.D. OVER 5/8" GYP. 
BD.  OVER 2X_ STUDS W/ R-19 BATT INSULATION,
 S.S.D. FOR STUD SIZE & SHEAR WALL 
REQUIREMENTS. SEE J-2/A5.0

2X_WOOD OR METAL STUDS WITH ONE LAYER 
5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. BOARD ON BOTH SIDES. 
S.S.D. FOR STUD SIZES & SHEAR 
REQUIREMENTS. USE 2x6 FOR PLUMBING 
WALLS.

2333 & 2335 DIAMOND ST. 
Block:  7551 
Lot:      017 
Zoning:   RH-1 
Ht. Limit:  40-X 
Occupancy:  R-3 
Construction: VB 
 
Square Footage: 
 2333 Diamond  2335 Diamond 
Lot Size: 1,644sf.  1,644sf. 
 
Building Size:  
Basement w/ (Garage): 365sf (300sf) 385sf (280sf) 
1st Floor: 908sf  911sf 
2nd Floor: 908sf  911sf       
Total: 2,181sf  2,207sf    
 
Building Code: 
2010 California Building Code (CBC) 
2010 San Francisco Addendums to CBC 
2008 Energy Code - Title 24 
2010 San Francisco Mech. & Elec. Codes 
2010 San Francisco Fire Codes 
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